the net proceeds of this offering, after deducting underwriting discounts and commission and estimated offering expenses, as a result of the Tender
Offers. Because 5% or more of the net proceeds of this offering may be paid to an underwriter, which is considered a “conflict of interest” under FINRA
Rule 5121, this offering will be made in accordance with the applicable requirements of Rule 5121 regarding the underwriting of securities of a company
with a member that has a conflict of interest within the meaning of those rules. See “Underwriting (Conflicts of Interest).”

S-32

5

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and consolidated capitalization as of December 31, 2018:

The information presented in the table below should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” and “Description of Long-Term Debt” as
well as the consolidated historical financial statements and notes thereto incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying
base prospectus.

S-33

  •   on a historical basis; and

  •   as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes and the use of proceeds therefrom.

   At December 31, 2018
   Actual   As Adjusted

(1)
   (in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,526.8   $ 1,472.0(2)

Long-term debt (including current maturities):(3)
MGM Resorts International:

Senior credit facility(4)   750.0   750.0
8.625% senior notes due 2019(5)   850.0   850.0
5.25% senior notes due 2020   500.0   167.0
6.75% senior notes due 2020   1,000.0   333.0
6.625% senior notes due 2021   1,250.0   1,250.0
7.75% senior notes due 2022   1,000.0   1,000.0
6.00% senior notes due 2023   1,250.0   1,250.0
5.750% senior notes due 2025   1,000.0   1,000.0
4.625% senior notes due 2026   500.0   500.0
5.500% senior notes due 2027 offered hereby   —   1,000.0

Mandalay Resort Group:
7% debentures due 2036   0.6   0.6

Operating Partnership:(6)
Senior credit facility(7)   2,819.1   2,819.1
5.625% senior notes due 2024   1,050.0   1,050.0
4.50% senior notes due 2026   500.0   500.0
4.50% senior notes due 2028   350.0   350.0

MGM China credit facility(8)   2,433.6   2,433.6

Total face value of long-term-debt   $15,253.3   $ 15,253.3

Debt premiums and discounts, and unamortized debt issuance costs, net   $ (121.8)   $ (134.8)

Total long-term debt (including current maturities)   $15,131.5   $ 15,118.5

Total stockholders’ equity   $10,469.8   $ 10,469.8

Total capitalization   $25,601.3   $ 25,588.3

(1) Assumes the application of the net proceeds of the offering as described under “Use of Proceeds,” and, for illustrative purposes, that $333.0 million

aggregate principal amount of our 5.25% 2020 Notes and $667.0 million aggregate principal amount of our 6.75% 2020 Notes are tendered and
accepted for purchase in the Tender Offers. For this purpose, we have assumed, based on the terms of the Tender Offers described in the Offer to
Purchase, a purchase price of $1,019.88 per $1,000 principal amount of 5.25% 2020 Notes and $1,052.66 per $1,000 principal amount of 6.75% 2020